COMMUNICATION SKILLS TRAINING
FOR GENERAL PRACTICE

ROBERT GEORGE MOORHEAD

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY
UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE

DATE SUBMITTED: July, 2000



CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION 14
1 CHAPTER 1. COMMUNICATION SKILLS TRAINING FOR 18

GENERAL PRACTICE AND THE MODERN MEDICAL
S8CHOCL
1.1 How does evidence based medicine which 26
hag been a trend in medical education
fit in with CST?
1.2 conflict between empathy in medical 27
students and learning clinical
medicine
2 CHAPTER 2. WHY SHOULD CST BE TAUGHT? 32
2.1 communication can be regarded as a 32
skilled performance
2.2 Communication between doctor and 34
patient - the medical interview
2.3 Some reasons to teach CST 37
2.4 Public Health 38
2.5 patient satisfaction 40
2.6 Compliance 48
2.7 The placebo effect 51
2.8 Clinical outcomes in chronic 1llness 52
2.9 Randomised controlled trials of 58
doctor-patient communication in a
general practice setting
2.10 Randomised controlled trials of 59
physlcian-patient communication during
history taking in an outpatient
getting
2.11 Randomiged controiled trials of 60
physician-patient communication during
digeugsion of the management plan
2.12 psychiatric Illness and Communication 60
Skills
2.13 Study: Does patients’ age influence 64
perceptions of comfort in discussing
feelings and emotlons with their usual
general practitioner?
2.14 Conclusgion 80
3 CHAPTHR 3. CAN (g7 FOR DOCTORS IMPROVE 82
PATIENT OUTCOMES?
3.1 Communication practices in relation Lo 82

outcomes

3.2 gomatigation studies 90



3.9

Long term value of teaching general
practitioners interviewing skills

Improvement of C8T gkills in students,
trainees and general practitioners

study: Improving the communication
gkills of medical students in a
general practice setting

Postgraduate communication skills
training

Ccommunication skills and Australian
rural general practitioners

Practical aspects of teaching CST to
experienced general practitioners with
respect to managing somatising
patients

Conclusion

CHADTER 4. CHANGE IN EDUCATIONAL OUTLOOK IN
WESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOLS - A BACKGROUND FOR

asT
4.1

4.10

4.11

4.12

Changes and problems in medical
schools

Problem based learning

Study: What is the lmpact of adding
PBL Lo Communication 8Skills Training?

Evidence based medicine and
communication in general practice

Medical echools and general practice
research

Patient-doctor negotlation

Undergraduate Communication Skills
Training

The role of Standardised Patients

Study: A comparison of Volunteex
Standardised Patients and Hospital
voluntears — What motivates them?

Asseasment of undergraduate CST

Socrates and teaching in General
Practice

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5. ATTITUDES CF MEDICAL STUDENTS
ABOUT ASPECTS OF CST

5.1

5.2

Career cholce

Study: Student perceptions apout
communication skills and choosing a
medical career in general practice

Medical students and interviewees with
a non English speaking background

changes in medical students during the
course

95

98

103

119

147

l48

154

156

162

168

178

179

180

182

i8¢

196

207

220

225

227

227

238

247

249



5.5 Characteristics of medical students
5.6 Medical students and video feedback

5.7 Study: Undergraduate attitudes to
videotaping of their consultations in
a general practice setting

5.8 study: Medical Students’ stated
heliefs about consulting behaviour in
a general practice setting

5.9 Study: Do students entering their
clinical years feel confident about
how their communication skills
training can potentially improve
patient care?

5.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER 6. NON VERBAL COMMUNICATION OF
STUDENTS AND STANDARDLSED PATIENTS

6.1 Non verbal communication
6.2 Some personal variables in
communicating

6.3 Study: Standardised Patients’ body
language and their perceptions of the
consultation with fourth year medical
students during training for general
practice

6.4 Study: The views of Standardised
Patients about fourth year medical
student consultations related to how
long it took for the student to look
away from them to the medical record
at the beginning of the consultation

6.5 Study: 1Is there a correlation between
intraductory behaviour in the
consultation, subsecuent use of open
ended questions by the student and the
standardised patient’s sense of
senablement” and satisfaction?

6.6 Study: Perceptions of fourth year
medical students about psychological
aspects of consulting compared with
their actual behaviour and
gtandardised patients’ feedback

6.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER 7., SUMMARY OF RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
AND A PERSONAL VIEW ON THE FUTURE OF
UNDERGRADUATE GENERAL PRACTICE TEACHING

7.1 Summary of results

7.2 Discussion

7.3 What will we teach McWhinney or
McWorld?

7.4 Conclusion

250
253

263

276

283

292

293

293

301

307

319

334

3as

354

356

356
369

377

390



ABSTRACT OF THESIS

Rather than a linear progression of ideas, this thesis took a
kaleidoscopic view of aspects of teaching medical students
communication skills at a time when they were entering their
clinical vyears, The work was done when the author was the
Director of the General Practice Teaching Unit at Modbury in
South Australia between 19%0 and 2000. During this time the
author co-ordinated and taught Communication Skills at thia
unit for all Fourth Year Medical Students from the University

of Adelaide, South Australia.

This thesis integrated reports of 12 data-gathering exercises

centred on medical student communication gkills, with the

international literature and also with the author’s
reflections as an experienced educator and general
practitioner. A novel perspective of this thesis was the

analysis in a general practice setting of the behaviour of
both medical student and standardised patient (8P) with
relation to communication in the consultation. Videotaping
congultations between medical students and standardised
patients allowed the observation of not only the Ltypes of
guestiong the students asked, Dbut alsc their mnon wverbal
behaviour. Similarly the non verbal behaviour of standardised

patients was analysed.

Initially the literature on factors in the modern medical
school which could possibly act as barriers to communication
skills training (CST) were discussed. Then the literature on

the reason for teaching CST was described and the first study



9
of the thesis presented the responses of a large gample of

gouth Australians about discussing feelings and emotions with
their usual general practitioner. Following this, the
literature on whether CST for doctors could improve patient
outcomes was described and the second thesis study followed

concerning CST outcomes on students’ questioning behaviour.

Next the literature about changes in medical schools was
discussed and two thesis studies followed; one about CST and
the impact of Problem Based Learning and the other about the

motivation of the volunteer Standardised Patlients.

Medical students’ attitudes were analysed in the next four
gtudies in the thesis. These included their perceptions of
CsT and general practice values, videotaping consultations,

consulting and possible outcomes of consulting.

Next SPs’ non verbal behaviour and theilr perceptions of the
students’ consulting behaviour was described followed by a
study on 8P satisfaction and the duration of student eye
contact with them in the consultation. A further study on
student eye contact involved subsequent use of open questions
by the student as well a=s the SPs’ feelings of ‘“enablement”

and satisfaction.

To see if students’ confidence about psychological aspects of
consulting matched their actual behaviour, a study was
undertaken to agsess this and also to see what the 8P felt

about the student’s consultation.



10

Finally the summary of the study results were described and a
personal view given of the future of undergraduate general
practice teaching. Tt was felt that communication skills
training in a general practice setting should be a crucial

factor in all future training of medical students.



