

COMMUNICATION SKILLS TRAINING FOR GENERAL PRACTICE

ROBERT GEORGE MOORHEAD

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY
UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE

DATE SUBMITTED: July, 2000

CONTENTS

			Page
INTF	ODUCTION		14
1	CHAPTER GENERAL SCHOOL	1. COMMUNICATION SKILLS TRAINING FOR PRACTICE AND THE MODERN MEDICAL	18
	1.1	How does evidence based medicine which has been a trend in medical education fit in with CST?	26
	1.2	Conflict between empathy in medical students and learning clinical medicine	27
2	CHAPTEI	R 2. WHY SHOULD CST BE TAUGHT?	32
	2.1	Communication can be regarded as a skilled performance	32
	2.2	Communication between doctor and patient - the medical interview	34
	2.3	Some reasons to teach CST	37
	2.4	Public Health	38
	2.5	Patient satisfaction	40
	2.6	Compliance	48
	2.7	The placebo effect	51
	2.8	Clinical outcomes in chronic illness	52
	2.9	Randomised controlled trials of doctor-patient communication in a general practice setting	58
	2.10	Randomised controlled trials of physician-patient communication during history taking in an outpatient setting	59
	2.11	Randomised controlled trials of physician-patient communication during discussion of the management plan	60
	2.12	Psychiatric Illness and Communication Skills	60
	2.13	Study: Does patients' age influence perceptions of comfort in discussing feelings and emotions with their usual general practitioner?	64
	2.14	Conclusion	80
3	CHAPT PATIE	82	
	3.1	Communication practices in relation to outcomes	82
	3.2	Somatisation studies	90

	3.3	Long term value of teaching general practitioners interviewing skills	95
	3.4	Improvement of CST skills in students, trainees and general practitioners	98
	3.5	Study: Improving the communication skills of medical students in a general practice setting	103
	3.6	Postgraduate communication skills training	119
	3.7	Communication skills and Australian rural general practitioners	147
	3.8	Practical aspects of teaching CST to experienced general practitioners with respect to managing somatising patients	148
	3.9	Conclusion	154
4	CHAPTI WESTEI CST	ER 4. CHANGE IN EDUCATIONAL OUTLOOK IN RN MEDICAL SCHOOLS - A BACKGROUND FOR	156
	4.1	Changes and problems in medical schools	156
	4.2	Problem based learning	162
	4.3	Study: What is the impact of adding PBL to Communication Skills Training?	168
	4.4	Evidence based medicine and communication in general practice	178
	4.5	Medical schools and general practice research	179
	4.6	Patient-doctor negotiation	180
	4.7	Undergraduate Communication Skills Training	182
	4.8	The role of Standardised Patients	186
	4.9	Study: A comparison of Volunteer Standardised Patients and Hospital Volunteers - What motivates them?	196
	4.10	Assessment of undergraduate CST	207
	4.11	Socrates and teaching in General Practice	220
	4.12	Conclusion	225
5	CHAPTER 5. ATTITUDES OF MEDICAL STUDENTS ABOUT ASPECTS OF CST		227
	5.1	Career choice	227
	5.2	Study: Student perceptions about communication skills and choosing a medical career in general practice	238
	5.3	Medical students and interviewees with a non English speaking background	247
	5.4	Changes in medical students during the course	249

	5.5	Characteristics of medical students	250
	5.6	Medical students and video feedback	253
	5.7	Study: Undergraduate attitudes to videotaping of their consultations in a general practice setting	263
	5.8	Study: Medical Students' stated beliefs about consulting behaviour in a general practice setting	276
	5.9	Study: Do students entering their clinical years feel confident about how their communication skills training can potentially improve patient care?	283
	5.10	Conclusion	292
6	CHAPTI STUDEI	ER 6. NON VERBAL COMMUNICATION OF NTS AND STANDARDISED PATIENTS	293
	6.1	Non verbal communication	293
	6.2	Some personal variables in communicating	301
	6.3	Study: Standardised Patients' body language and their perceptions of the consultation with fourth year medical students during training for general practice	307
	6.4	Study: The views of Standardised Patients about fourth year medical student consultations related to how long it took for the student to look away from them to the medical record at the beginning of the consultation	319
	6.5	Study: Is there a correlation between introductory behaviour in the consultation, subsequent use of open ended questions by the student and the standardised patient's sense of "enablement" and satisfaction?	334
	6.6	Study: Perceptions of fourth year medical students about psychological aspects of consulting compared with their actual behaviour and standardised patients' feedback	345
	6.7	Conclusion	354
7	AND A	TER 7. SUMMARY OF RESULTS AND DISCUSSION A PERSONAL VIEW ON THE FUTURE OF RGRADUATE GENERAL PRACTICE TEACHING	356
	7.1	Summary of results	356
	7.2	Discussion	369
	7.3	What will we teach McWhinney or McWorld?	377
	7.4	Conclusion	390

Rather than a linear progression of ideas, this thesis took a kaleidoscopic view of aspects of teaching medical students communication skills at a time when they were entering their clinical years. The work was done when the author was the Director of the General Practice Teaching Unit at Modbury in South Australia between 1990 and 2000. During this time the author co-ordinated and taught Communication Skills at this unit for all Fourth Year Medical Students from the University of Adelaide, South Australia.

This thesis integrated reports of 12 data-gathering exercises centred on medical student communication skills, with with the also and international literature experienced educator and reflections an as A novel perspective of this thesis was the analysis in a general practice setting of the behaviour of and standardised patient (SP) medical student relation to communication in the consultation. Videotaping medical students and standardised between consultations patients allowed the observation of not only the types of asked, but also their non verbal students questions the behaviour. Similarly the non verbal behaviour of standardised patients was analysed.

Initially the literature on factors in the modern medical school which could possibly act as barriers to communication skills training (CST) were discussed. Then the literature on the reason for teaching CST was described and the first study

of the thesis presented the responses of a large sample of South Australians about discussing feelings and emotions with their usual general practitioner. Following this, the literature on whether CST for doctors could improve patient outcomes was described and the second thesis study followed concerning CST outcomes on students' questioning behaviour.

Next the literature about changes in medical schools was discussed and two thesis studies followed; one about CST and the impact of Problem Based Learning and the other about the motivation of the volunteer Standardised Patients.

Medical students' attitudes were analysed in the next four studies in the thesis. These included their perceptions of CST and general practice values, videotaping consultations, consulting and possible outcomes of consulting.

Next SPs' non verbal behaviour and their perceptions of the students' consulting behaviour was described followed by a study on SP satisfaction and the duration of student eye contact with them in the consultation. A further study on student eye contact involved subsequent use of open questions by the student as well as the SPs' feelings of "enablement" and satisfaction.

To see if students' confidence about psychological aspects of consulting matched their actual behaviour, a study was undertaken to assess this and also to see what the SP felt about the student's consultation.

Finally the summary of the study results were described and a personal view given of the future of undergraduate general practice teaching. It was felt that communication skills training in a general practice setting should be a crucial factor in all future training of medical students.